

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) Q&A - RFP #2025-003

Comprehensive Update of the SCLTC RTP

Summary of Questions - As of 12/22/2025

Release Date: 02/04/2025

1. Is the presentation of the Draft RTP to the SCLTC expected to be in-person?

Answer: Yes, the presentation of the draft plan is expected to be in-person.

2. Can you specify the level of public outreach or specific public outreach elements expected as part of this project?

Answer:

- The consultant will be expected to hold two virtual public workshops (one daytime, one evening) during the needs assessment portion of the project.
- The consultant will be expected to hold another round of virtual public workshops when the key alternatives or scenarios are developed.
- The consultant will be expected to hold an in-person public workshop when the draft plan is released. This will be coordinated with the presentation to the SCLTC.
- The consultant will be expected to hold one final virtual public workshop during the formal public review/comment period.

3. Are there any large capacity increasing projects that are underway or planned that might trigger a higher level of environmental review than the Mitigated Negative Declaration done previously?

Answer: We are aware of some local efforts in Yreka and Mt Shasta to develop parcels for housing, but no significant transportation capacity increasing projects.